
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 20 June 2023 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Committee Members only at 1.20pm in the 
Council Antechamber, Town Hall Extension. 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension,  
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  
There is no public access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. 
These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this 
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 
Councillors - Hitchen (Chair), Azra Ali, Appleby, Good, Ogunbambo, H Priest, 
Rawson, Sheikh, Whiston and Wills 
 

Public Document Pack



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   [2.00pm-2.05pm] Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 23 May 2023. 
 

Pages 
 7 - 10 

 
5.   [2.05pm-2.25pm] Update report on the Homelessness Service 

Report of the Director of Housing Services. 
  
This report provides an update on the Homelessness Service and 
the improvement and transformation that is happening across the 
service in an increasingly challenging social and economic 
context.   
 

Pages 
 11 - 36 

 
6.   [2.25pm-2.40pm] Draft Terms of Reference for Anti-Social 

Behaviour Task and Finish Group 
To seek the Committee’s approval to establish an Anti-Social 
Behaviour Task and Finish Group and to agree the terms of 
reference, membership and frequency of meetings. 
 

Pages 
 37 - 38 

 
7.   [2.40pm-2.45pm] Overview Report 

Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit. 
 
The monthly report includes the recommendations monitor, 
relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work programme and 
any items for information. 
 

Pages 
 39 - 54 

 
8.   [2.45pm-3.25pm] Voluntary, Community and Social 

Enterprise (VCSE) Infrastructure Contract Update (PART A) 
Pages 
 55 - 66 



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive. 
  
This report provides an update on the review of the Voluntary, 
Community and Social Enterprise infrastructure contract and 
subsequent process that has been taken for the contract in 
preparation for the re-procurement due in 2023. 
  

9.   [3.25pm-3.30pm] Exclusion of Press and Public 
The officers consider that the following item contains exempt 
information as provided for in the Local Government Access to 
Information Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.  
 
The Committee
[...]
mmittee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,  
Albert Square,  
Manchester, M60 2LA. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Charlotte Lynch 
 Tel: 0161 219 2119 
 Email: charlotte.lynch@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 12 June 2023 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension (Library Walk 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2023 
 
Present: 
Councillor Hitchen - In the Chair  
Councillors Azra Ali, Appleby, Good, Ogunbambo, Priest, Rawson, Whiston and Wills 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Midgley, Deputy Leader 
 
CESC/23/19  Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023 as a correct record. 
 
CESC/23/20  A short update report on migration services in Manchester, 
including Afghanistan, Ukraine and Asylum 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Housing Services which 
provided an update on Council support and services to Afghanistan and Ukraine 
migrants in Manchester. It also provided an update on asylum dispersal in the city 
and on the emerging Sudanese situation, Hong Kong British Nationals (Overseas) 
and Chagossians. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

• The Afghanistan Service; 
• Ukraine Service; 
• Local Authority Housing Fund; 
• Welcome Desk for Ukraine Nationals; 
• Asylum Contingency Hotels; 
• Asylum Dispersed Accommodation; 
• Sudanese Refugees; 
• Hong Kong British Nationals (overseas);
[...]
oving area, 
impacted by Government policy changes, which added to its complexity, and 
discussions were taking place about the need for a longer-term view from the 
Government.  He advised that raising housing standards was also key.  In response 
to a Member’s question, he stated that information on housing supply issues could be 
included in the report on Homelessness, which was scheduled for the following 
month’s meeting. 
 
A Member requested further information on the Council’s engagement with the 
Chagossian community, noting that this community was mainly concentrated in his 
ward of Sharston.  The Refugee, Asylum and Evacuee Manager stated that the 
Council had undertaken some preliminary work with the Chagossian community in 
Manchester and, while they generally did not tend to engage much with national and 
local government, a link had been made with them and, as some Chagossians 
applied for and were granted British citizenship, that would be likely to encourage 
increased engagement.  The Chair suggested that the Member speak with the 
Refugee, Asylum and Evacuee Manager outside of the meeting to discuss further 
how this work could be taken forward within his ward. 
 
The Chair recognised the hard work taking place, including the role of the voluntary 
and community sector, and highlighted the importance of Manchester being a 
welcoming city.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Item 4



 

Decisions 
 
1. To request that the Committee’s concerns, through a letter from the 

Committee, be included in the Council and Greater Manchester responses to 
the Government’s plans to temporarily exempt asylum accommodation from 
HMO licensing requirements. 
 

2. To receive a further report at an appropriate time, to include an update on the 
proposal to lift the moratorium on the procurement of dispersed 
accommodation in the M8, M9 and M40 postcode areas. 

 
CESC/23/21  Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 
which the Committee was asked to approve. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report and agree the work programme. 
 
 

Page 10

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
        Report for Information 

 
Report to: Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee – 20 June 2023 
 
Subject: An update report on the Homelessness Service 
 
Report of:  Director of Housing Services 
 
 
Summary 
 
The following report is an update on the Homelessness Service and the improvement 
and transformation that is happening across the service in an increasingly 
challenging social and economic context.  The Council’s Homelessness 
Transformation Programme (A Place Called Home) is focussed on: 
 

• Significantly increasing the successful prevention of homelessness. 
• Continuing progress to end rough sleeping. 
• Considerably reducing the use of temporary accommodation, including 

reducing the amount out of borough and evenly distributing temporary 
accommodation across the city.   

• Delivering Better Outcomes and Better Lives for people and families at risk or 
who are homeless.  
 

The report highlights the successful reduction of Bed and Breakfast use, which is the 
first step in the transformation of the service, and the ongoing reduction in the 
numbers of people sleeping rough. 
 
The transformation programme directly contributes to our broader Housing Strategy 
and the Making Manchester Fairer programme, as reducing homelessness is a key 
contributor in delivering better education, employment, health and wellbeing 
outcomes. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are invited to consider and comment on the report. 
 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this 
report on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 
 
Good quality and affordable homes reduce carbon emissions. 

[...]
w. The 2003 
Homelessness (Suitability of Accommodation) Order stipulates that homeless 
families should only be placed in bed and breakfast accommodation in 
exceptional circumstances and then for no longer than 6 weeks.   

 
2.3 All Local Authorities with five or more families placed in bed and breakfast 

accommodation for longer than six weeks must develop a Bed and Breakfast 
Elimination Plan. The number of Local Authorities across the country to whom 
this is relevant is significantly growing. The Council’s plan is framed around 
three themes: maximising homeless prevention, maximising temporary 
accommodation move-on and sourcing alternative temporary accommodation 
supply to bed and breakfast. The Council has agreed with Government a 
stretch target to end six-week plus placements by the end of June 2023.  

 
2.4  The table below sets out progress to reduce bed and breakfast placements, 

especially for families, and wider temporary accommodation placements that 
have been achieved since the last scrutiny meeting in January 2023. As can 
be seen in the table, there has been a 94% reduction in the number of families 
placed in B&B for over 6 weeks. 

Page 14

Item 5



 
 Peak Current (6 

June 2023) 
Reduction  % 

Reduction  
Number of households in 
Temporary Accom (peak 31st 
Dec 22) 

3,194 2,775 419 13.1% 

Of which in B&B (peak 6th Feb 
23) 

814 278 536 65.8% 

Of which families (peak 6th Feb 
23) 

227 46 181 79.7% 

Of which families placed over 6 
weeks (peak 6th Feb 23) 

131 8 123 93.9% 

 
2.5 Manchester’s progress in reducing temporary accommodation and B&B 

contrasts with the national trend in respect of increased temporary 
accommodation placements. Local Authorities are required to report, on a 
quarterly basis, homeless data to  government called an ‘H-CLIC return’. The 
government publishes data with a 4–5-month time lag and the latest published 
data relates to the period October to December 2022. The temporary 
accommodation data is a
[...]
rket in Comparison to Local Housing Allowance Rates

	6 [2.25pm-2.40pm] Draft Terms of Reference for Anti-Social Behaviour Task and Finish Group
	7 [2.40pm-2.45pm] Overview Report
	Manchester City Council
	Report for Information
	Summary
	Recommendation
	Contact Officer:
	Background documents (available for public inspection):
	1.	Monitoring Previous Recommendations

	2. 	Key Decisions
	Register of Key Decisions:
	Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee
	Work Programme – June 2023


	8 [2.45pm-3.25pm] Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) Infrastructure Contract Update (PART A)
	Manchester City Council
	Report for Information
	Report of:		Assistant Chief Executive
	Summary
	Recommendation
	Wards Affected: All
	Contact Officers:
	Background documents (available for public inspection):






	10 [3.30pm-4.00pm] Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) Infrastructure Contract Update (PART B)



Minutes of the meeting


Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 20 June 2023 
 
Present:  
Councillor Hitchen (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Azra Ali, Appleby, Good, Ogunbambo, Priest, Rawson, Sheikh and Wills 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Midgley, Deputy Leader 
 
Apologies: Councillor Whiston 
 
CESC/23/22 Interests  
 
Councillor Priest declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in item 8 and would 
remain in the meeting.  
 
CESC/23/23 Minutes  
 
The Chair requested an update on a recommendation made at the previous meeting 
which requested that the Committee’s concerns be included in the Council and 
Greater Manchester responses, through a letter from the Committee to the 
Government’s plans to temporarily exempt asylum accommodation from HMO 
licensing requirements. In response, the committee was advised that this was 
currently being drafted and discussions on the detail and wording of the letter had 
taken place. This would be progressed outside of the meeting and a further update 
provided to the next meeting.  
  
Decision:  
  
That the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 23 May 2023, be approved as a 
correct record.  
 
CESC/23/24 Update report on the Homelessness Service  
 
The committee received a report of the Director of Housing Services which provided 
an update on the Council’s Homelessness Service and the improvement and 
transformation happening across the service in an increasingly challenging social and 
economic context. 
  
Key points and themes within the report included: 
  

• The key metrics for the Homelessness Service;  
• The progress made to reduce bed and breakfast placements, especially for 

families, and wider temporary accommodation placements that have been 
achieved since last discussed at the meeting in January 2023; 

• Changes to the Manchester Allocation of Social Housing Policy; 



• Accessing the homelessness service; 
• Leasing schemes including for families;  
• Support available for housing-related issues and domestic abuse;  
• The Rough Sleeping Accommodation Programme (RSAP) and the Single 

Homelessness Accommodation Programme (SHAP) and 
• An ongoing review of the Council’s Homelessness Strategy. 

  
Key points and queries that arose from the committee’s discussions included: 
  

• Welcoming the reduction in the number of families placed in bed and 
breakfasts for temporary accommodation;  

• The support available for those facing or experiencing homelessness where 
English was not their first language;  

• Requesting a breakdown by gender and gender identity of those in temporary 
accommodation;  

• Commending the cross-Council approach of the service;  
• Where around 400 properties to be used in three leasing schemes would be 

located in the city; 
• How much money had been saved by reducing the use of bed and breakfast 

placements for temporary accommodation;  
• Requesting that a future report included further explanation as to why a high 

percentage of Black people faced and experienced homelessness; 
• Welcoming the work undertaken with Manchester Communications Academy, 

and querying whether this could be rolled out to other schools within the city;  
• Whether any extra resources were needed for the Housing Options team;  
• Requesting further information on payments to providers for rent, repair, and 

furniture allowance under the temporary accommodation leasing scheme; 
• The support provided to those placed in temporary accommodation outside of 

Greater Manchester; 
• The support available to residents in areas where temporary accommodation 

is located;   
• How the voluntary sector was involved in the Council’s outreach approach, 

and what the Homeless Partnership was;  
• Noting that Manchester had a higher percentage of people facing or 

experiencing homelessness compared to other Greater Manchester 
authorities, and querying why this was; and 

• The proposed timeframe for ending the use of bed and breakfast placements 
as temporary accommodation.  

  
The Deputy Leader highlighted the ongoing good work to reduce the number of rough 
sleepers in Manchester and the turnaround in the number of people, particularly 
families, being temporarily placed in bed and breakfast accommodation. She 
explained that there were currently two families who had been in bed and breakfast 
accommodation for over six weeks, compared to 131 when last reported, and one 
family placed outside of Greater Manchester, compared to 92 previously. She stated 
that the Council continued to focus on preventing homelessness and reducing the 
number of people in temporary accommodation.  



  
The Assistant Director of Homelessness stated that bed and breakfast placements 
could never be suitable for homeless families and explained that the law stipulated 
that such placements should only be used in exceptional circumstances and for no 
longer than six weeks. He stated that the number of people in temporary 
accommodation peaked in February 2023, with 814 households in bed and breakfast 
placements. There were currently 241 households in bed and breakfasts, of which 
227 of these were families.  
  
In response to queries, the committee was informed that the Council had Right to 
Protect (RTOP) workers who worked specifically with refugees to prevent 
homelessness. The Strategic Lead for Homelessness also explained that support 
included Language Line, dual-language support workers and interpreters, and that 
the Council recognised that some residents may have additional needs and cultural 
differences. She explained that additional visits were undertaken to address these 
needs and to highlight any difficulties and additional help that may be required. 
Members were also informed that any information provided to those presenting as 
homeless could be translated and could be provided in simple written English and 
through visually accessible provision, although the Strategic Lead for Homelessness 
stated that this would be looked into further outside of the meeting.  
  
It was also clarified that appropriate interpreters would be provided for British Sign 
Language speakers.  
  
A breakdown of those in temporary accommodation by gender and gender identity 
requested by members would be provided following the meeting.  
  
The Assistant Director of Homelessness stated that the short-term leasing scheme 
initially intended to provide 200 units of temporary accommodation for families as 
there were 227 families in bed and breakfast placements. He explained that it was 
unlikely that 200 family-sized units would be required as the number in bed and 
breakfast accommodation had reduced significantly. He further stated that 
discussions were ongoing with housing associations to manage 140 longer-term 
tenancies and 50 units for rough sleepers. Many of these properties were empty and 
would be brought back into the market with improvements and would be intensively 
managed.  
  
The Assistant Director of Homelessness stated that there needed to be a better 
spread of temporary accommodation across the city, particularly in south 
Manchester. The Strategic Lead for Homelessness noted that the Council looked to 
keep new properties away from areas with existing temporary and dispersed 
accommodation and highlighted the example of Etrop Grange in south Manchester, 
which provided accommodation for rough sleepers. It was explained that the new 
temporary accommodation units were still being procured and detail of where these 
were located could be provided when available.  
  



The Director of Housing Services stated that a £4million reduction in expenditure on 
bed and breakfast placements had been factored into the service’s budget for 
2023/24 and he was confident that this would be met.  
  
In response to a query regarding why a high percentage of Black people faced and 
experienced homelessness, the Director of Housing Services acknowledged this 
stark figure and informed the committee that the service was working closely with the 
Making Manchester Fairer team to reduce inequalities.  
  
The Strategic Lead for Homelessness noted the excellent work undertaken by 
Manchester Communications Academy and stated that the Homelessness service 
wanted to work closely with colleagues in Education to share best practice and 
learning and roll this out more widely across the city. She also stated that the service 
wanted to visit core cities and other forums that the Council worked with through the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) to showcase this 
work.  
  
The Deputy Leader explained that she had visited Manchester Communications 
Academy earlier in the week and praised the work of the school.  
  
In response to a member’s query regarding whether any extra resources were 
needed for the Housing Options team, the Assistant Director of Homelessness 
explained that there were a number of vacancies in the Housing Solutions team 
which impacted upon telephone performance and homeless prevention. He stated 
that 12 new employees were due to start their roles imminently and that a second 
round of recruitment would be undertaken shortly with a goal of recruiting an 
additional 20 staff members in total to be in post within a few months. He hoped that 
this would strengthen the Council’s ability to prevent homelessness moving forward.  
  
Members were advised that there was a definite value within the rental charge that 
the Council would pay for repairs and furniture. Exact figures would be provided 
following the meeting.  
  
In response to a question regarding the support provided to those placed in 
temporary accommodation outside of Greater Manchester, the Assistant Director of 
Homelessness advised that there was currently one family placed outside of Greater 
Manchester and that the Council’s Housing Support Service would continue to 
provide assistance as they would for families in temporary accommodation within 
Greater Manchester. He stated that discussions had taken place with colleagues in 
Children’s Services to ensure that timely referrals could be made to social care 
services in the local authority area where a family was temporarily placed.  
  
The Assistant Director of Homelessness also explained that temporary 
accommodation managers engaged with local residents in areas where temporary 
accommodation was located. He acknowledged that there was further work to be 
done in this area.  
  



The committee was informed that the core outreach service for rough sleepers was a 
Council-ran service but there were also several external outreach services, such as 
Outreach in the Community in south Manchester, which provided indoor day centres 
and played a key role in assisting the Council. He noted that the Council was less 
advanced in engaging with the third sector in their work with homeless families, 
compared to rough sleepers, but this would be addressed in the development of the 
Homelessness Strategy.  
  
The Assistant Director of Homelessness praised the work and commitment of the 
Manchester Homeless Partnership and explained that several senior officers within 
the voluntary sector were appointed to different Partnership boards and could 
influence how services were delivered in Manchester. The Strategic Lead for 
Homelessness expanded on this and explained that there were several action and 
task-and-finish groups within the Partnership whose members had lived experiences 
of homelessness. These groups shared ideas and good practice with the Council and 
other stakeholders.  
  
In response to a point raised that Manchester had a higher percentage of people 
facing or experiencing homelessness compared to other Greater Manchester 
authorities, the Assistant Director of Homelessness suggested that other Greater 
Manchester authorities were not directly comparative with Manchester’s figures and 
stated that the amount of homelessness was rising across the country in comparison 
to Manchester, where numbers were decreasing. Members suggested that 
Manchester’s homeless statistics should instead be benchmarked against other core 
cities such as Leeds and Birmingham.  
  
Members were also advised that there was no set timescale for ending the use of 
bed and breakfast placements as temporary accommodation as this practice was 
unlawful and needed to be brought to an end at the earliest opportunity.  
  
The Chair thanked officers for their work and requested that this be relayed to the 
wider Homelessness service.  
  
Decision: 
  
That the committee 
  

1. notes the report; 
  

2. requests that a future update report on homelessness include explanation as 
to why high numbers of BAME residents experience homelessness; 

  
3. requests that further information on the location of leasing scheme properties 

be provided when available; and  
  



4. requests that a future report be provided to the committee on the support 
provided to communities in areas where leasing scheme properties will be 
located.  

 
CESC/23/25 Draft Terms of Reference for Anti-Social Behaviour Task and  

Finish Group  
 
The committee received draft terms of reference for a Task and Finish group on 
crime and disorder, which the committee indicated they wished to establish.  
  
Members discussed and made suggestions on the objectives, scope, and key lines of 
enquiry for the Task and Finish Group and put forward nominations for membership.  
  
The final terms of reference would be presented at the first meeting of the Task and 
Finish Group.  
  
Decision: 
  
That 
  

1. the committee agrees to establish a Task and Finish Group on crime and 
disorder, and  
 

2. the membership of this Task and Finish Group consists of Councillors Hitchen, 
Azra Ali, Appleby, Doswell, Good, Ogunbambo, Sheikh and Wills. 

 
CESC/23/26 Overview Report  
 
The committee considered a report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
which contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 
which the Committee was asked to approve.  
  
Decision: 
  
That the report be noted, and the work programme agreed. 
 
CESC/23/27 Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) Infrastructure  

Contract Update (PART A)  
 
The committee received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the review of the Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) 
infrastructure contract and subsequent process taken for the contract in preparation 
for re-procurement in 2023.  
  
Key points and themes within the report included: 
  



• An introduction to the VCSE sector in Manchester and background to the 
infrastructure contract; 

• Key findings of the external, independent review into Manchester’s VCSE 
support provision; 

• Development of the new infrastructure specification, which would identify four 
main areas of support; and 

• The timeline and next steps for the infrastructure review. 
  
Key points and queries that arose from the committee’s discussions included: 
  

• Who the Commissioners of the contract would be, and whether this would 
include people from the BAME community;  

• How new VCSE organisations could access support through Manchester 
Community Central (Macc) 

• How the Council could support smaller VCSE organisations, particularly with 
evaluation of the projects they deliver; 

• How the Council could support organisations with bid-writing and other skills;  
• How the Infrastructure Contract will address and target poverty and lack of 

access to services;  
• How BAME VCSE organisations would be supported; 
• Noting that smaller VCSE organisations often had large overhead costs, and 

querying whether funding would be provided in instalments or as an up-front 
lump sum; 

• Whether the new Infrastructure Contract would form part of the additional 
£120k allocated for the development of VCSE organisations amongst BAME 
community groups; and 

• Suggesting that the Council provide support for smaller VCSE organisations to 
become sub-contractors to other providers. 

  
The Deputy Leader introduced the item and explained that the VCSE Infrastructure 
Contract had been in place for over 10 years, which strengthened the local VCSE 
sector, and she expressed her thanks to the Policy and Programmes Manager 
(Communities and VCSE) and his team for their work on the Contract.  
  
The Assistant Chief Executive stated that infrastructure support provided partnership 
and practical support to VCSE organisations around volunteering opportunities, 
developing connections between organisations, and advocated for the sector. He 
explained that the current Infrastructure Contract was awarded to Macc and was 
jointly funded by the Council and NHS, who had committed their involvement for the 
current financial year. Discussions with the NHS were ongoing regarding future 
funding.  
  
He explained that, as part of the review into the new infrastructure specification, the 
Council was trying to respond to the experiences, feedback, and priorities of the 
VCSE sector and that there had been significant consultation on this. An independent 
review had also been undertaken, which recognised that the sector wanted a greater 
focus on capacity-building and practical support for their organisations. There would 



also be a focus on ensuring that the support offered by the provider was accessible 
and culturally appropriate for all communities. Feedback from the sector also 
indicated that there needed to be greater support in specific areas of the city, such as 
North Manchester and parts of East Manchester where the sector was less 
developed.  
  
The Assistant Chief Executive also stated that further member engagement on the 
Infrastructure Contract was proposed and that members had been invited to a 
meeting on this taking place in the following week.  
  
In response to a member’s query, it was advised that a group of officers would be 
responsible for awarding the Infrastructure Contract and this group would be 
representative of different backgrounds and protected characteristics.  
  
The Policy and Programmes Manager (Communities and VCSE) provided 
assurances that Macc was publicly accessible to all VCSE organisations with tiered 
and general offers to groups. Membership to Macc was also open to all VCSE 
organisations. The Deputy Leader explained that organisations could book 15-minute 
sessions online to learn more about the services provided and to begin the process 
of receiving a tailored support package.    
  
The Assistant Chief Executive stated that the Our Manchester VCSE process was 
the main grant funding administered by the Council, but other grants were also 
available. He stated that this funding had been awarded to small, medium, and large 
VCSE organisations but he recognised that larger organisations could have access to 
more funding opportunities and had more resources at their disposal compared to 
smaller groups.  
  
In response to a query regarding how the Council could support organisations to 
improve skills, the Policy and Programmes Manager (Communities and VCSE) 
explained that the Council liaised with organisations in receipt of the Our Manchester 
VCSE Fund or Supporting Communities Fund upon receipt of their monitoring 
information to support their evaluations and the standard of information provided. The 
Assistant Chief Executive welcomed the point around evaluation raised by the 
member and stated that officers would take this forward during procurement 
discussions.  
  
The Assistant Chief Executive explained that the infrastructure support provider 
would be required to undertake targeted work in areas of the city which experienced 
poverty and had less access to services. He cited the work of North Manchester 
Together as a good example of how the VCSE sector can be developed in certain 
areas.  
  
The committee was advised that Our Manchester VCSE funding would be provided in 
instalments over 3 years with annual delivery monitoring. The Infrastructure Contract 
funding would also be provided in instalments over a 5-year period.  
  



In response to the Chair’s enquiry regarding how the Council could support 
organisations with bid-writing and other skills, the Policy and Programmes Manager 
(Communities and VCSE) stated that there was a strong emphasis within the review 
of the specification to acknowledge feedback from the sector and to meet their 
needs. Bid-writing and fundraising would be included in this work and there would be 
an encouragement of partnership working to extend provisions into difficult-to-reach 
communities. The Assistant Chief Executive stated that providing targeted support for 
BAME-led and BAME-focused organisations was also an important part of the 
infrastructure contract specification. He explained that £120k had been allocated to a 
Development Fund to help these groups to develop VCSE organisations, which was 
separate to the Infrastructure Contract.   
  
The Assistant Chief Executive stated that advice for smaller VCSE organisations on 
how to become sub-contractors for other providers could be provided through 
business development support, which the provider would be expected to undertake.  
  
Decision: 
  
That the report be noted.  
 
CESC/23/28 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Decision: 
  
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following item 
which involved consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of particular persons and public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
CESC/23/29 Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) Infrastructure  

Contract Update (PART B)  
 
The committee received a confidential report of the Assistant Chief Executive which 
provided supplementary information to item 8.  
  
Members discussed the current Infrastructure Specification and considered the 
proposed inclusions in the revised Specification, including the purpose and outcomes 
of the Specification and the service and monitoring requirements.  
  
Decision: 
  
That the supplementary information be noted. 
 
 
 


